23. Restatement in the 2012 and 2011 Financial Statements

Change in accounting policy
In 2013, the Bank made certain adjustments to apply the change in accounting policy on the
accounting for retirement obligation in accordance with amended PAS 19, Employee Benefits
(effective January 1, 2013) with retrospective application that requires the restatement of the
latest comparative period and the beginning balance of the latest comparative period.

The Bank reviewed its existing employee benefits and determined that the amended standard has
significant impact on its accounting for retirement benefits.  The Bank obtained the services of an
external actuary to compute the impact to the financial statements upon adoption of the standard.
The Bank chose to close to ‘Remeasurement loss on retirement liabilities’ the net effect of all
transition adjustments as at January 1, 2012 (the transition date) upon retrospective application of
PAS 19 (Revised).

The effects of the change in accounting policy made are detailed below:

As at December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy (Note 2) As restated

Statement of Financial Position
ASSETS
Other assets
 Retirement assets P=27,345,173 (P=27,345,173) P=–
Deferred tax assets 34,904,036 78,672,961 113,576,997
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Other liabilities
 Retirement liabilities – 234,898,030 234,898,030
Surplus 349,095,434 4,369,913 353,465,347
Other comprehensive loss
 Remeasurement loss on retirement
  liabilities – (187,940,155) (187,940,155)

- 60 -

*SGVFS007210*

For the year ended December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy (Note 2)
Reclassification

of accounts

Statement of Income
Compensation and benefits P=449,249,690 (P=12,426,833) P=436,822,857
Provision for income tax 86,468,423 3,728,050 90,196,473

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Remeasurement loss on retirement
 liabilities –  (73,128,272) (73,128,272)
Income tax effect – 21,938,482 21,938,482

As at January 1, 2012

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy (Note 2) As restated

Statement of Financial Position
ASSETS
Retirement asset P=26,902,771 (P=26,902,771) P=–
Deferred tax assets 14,414,808 60,462,529 74,877,337
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Retirement liabilities – 174,638,993 174,638,993
Surplus 255,217,842 (4,328,870) 250,888,972
Other comprehensive loss
 Remeasurement loss on retirement
  liabilities – (136,750,365) (136,750,365)

24. Notes to Statements of Cash Flows

The following is the summary of noncash activities in 2013:

Noncash operating activities:
Actuarial loss on retirement liabilities P=2,032,066

Noncash investing activities:
Acquisition of land on account 2,000,000

Noncash financing activities:
Transfer of deposit for future subscription to common stock 17,394,025
Transfer of deposit for future subscription to preferred stock 45,719,600

25. Approval for the Release of Financial Statements

The accompanying financial statements of the Bank were approved and authorized for issue by the